
Table 1 - Demographics

Race/Ethnicity # % # %

White, Non-Hispanic 465,372 50.60 1,429,989 64.50

Black, Non-Hispanic 278,042 30.23 477,127 21.52

Hispanic 111,944 12.17 202,543 9.14

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 42,509 4.62 60,678 2.74

Native American, Non-Hispanic 2,843 0.31 7,787 0.35

Other, Non-Hispanic 2,407 0.26 4,215 0.19

National Origin Country Country

#1 country of origin Mexico 26,458 2.88 Mexico 56,624 2.55

#2 country of origin India 12,742 1.39 India 16,890 0.76

#3 country of origin El Salvador 9,113 0.99 El Salvador 11,577 0.52

#4 country of origin Honduras 7,399 0.80 Honduras 9,402 0.42

#5 country of origin Vietnam 6,330 0.69 Vietnam 7,892 0.36

#6 country of origin Colombia 2,861 0.31 Colombia 5,799 0.26

#7 country of origin Ecuador 2,855 0.31 Canada 4,503 0.20

#8 country of origin China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 2,585 0.28 Germany 4,173 0.19

#9 country of origin Korea 2,516 0.27 China excl. Hong Kong & Taiwan 4,168 0.19

#10 country of origin Dominican Republic 2,515 0.27 Ecuador 3,795 0.17
Limited English Proficiency (LEP)

Language Language Language

#1 LEP Language Spanish 48,586 5.28 Spanish 85,389 3.85

#2 LEP Language Vietnamese 4,216 0.46 Vietnamese 5,181 0.23

#3 LEP Language Chinese 2,444 0.27 Chinese 3,433 0.15

#4 LEP Language Other Asian language 1,643 0.18 Other Asian language 2,122 0.10

#5 LEP Language French 1,413 0.15 French 1,822 0.08

#6 LEP Language African language 1,313 0.14 Russian 1,713 0.08

#7 LEP Language Russian 1,216 0.13 Korean 1,649 0.07

#8 LEP Language Korean 1,101 0.12 Gujarati 1,501 0.07

#9 LEP Language Gujarati 1,029 0.11 African language 1,423 0.06

#10 LEP Language Hindi 1,021 0.11 Other Indic language 1,170 0.05

Disability Type
Hearing difficulty 19,892 2.28 65,869 3.15
Vision difficulty 14,460 1.66 43,520 2.08
Cognitive difficulty 30,204 3.46 90,277 4.32
Ambulatory difficulty 42,324 4.85 131,877 6.32
Self-care difficulty 15,084 1.73 47,949 2.30
Independent living difficulty 26,942 3.09 83,714 4.01

Sex
Male 444,881 48.38 1,079,448 48.69
Female 474,747 51.62 1,137,564 51.31

Age
Under 18 233,338 25.37 567,751 25.61
18-64 605,177 65.81 1,408,306 63.52
65+ 81,113 8.82 240,955 10.87

Family Type

Families with children 114,891 50.95 275,839 47.72

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the PHA service area or region, except family type, which is out of total families.

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 2: 10 most populous places of birth and languages at the PHA service area level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the region level, and are

thus labeled separately.

Note 3: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS



Table 2 - Demographic Trends

Race/Ethnicity # % # % # % # % # % # %

White, Non-Hispanic 360,435 70.46 425,053 61.11 465,372 50.60 1,041,652 77.61 1,230,102 71.61 1,429,989 64.50

Black, Non-Hispanic 133,752 26.15 195,783 28.15 278,042 30.23 271,918 20.26 357,467 20.81 477,127 21.52

Hispanic 6,576 1.29 44,788 6.44 111,944 12.17 11,359 0.85 82,308 4.79 202,543 9.14

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 8,118 1.59 23,902 3.44 42,509 4.62 11,186 0.83 33,519 1.95 60,678 2.74

Native American, Non-Hispanic 1,749 0.34 3,187 0.46 2,843 0.31 4,021 0.30 9,369 0.55 7,787 0.35

National Origin

Foreign-born 19,044 3.43 73,119 9.63 142,844 14.21 25,483 1.90 105,349 6.13 207,619 9.36

LEP

Limited English Proficiency 10,944 1.97 45,780 6.03 78,133 7.77 17,317 1.29 72,878 4.24 116,953 5.28

Sex
Male 245,360 47.98 341,687 49.13 444,881 48.38 646,223 48.16 842,680 49.06 1,079,448 48.69
Female 266,066 52.02 353,761 50.87 474,747 51.62 695,658 51.84 874,862 50.94 1,137,564 51.31

Age
Under 18 123,724 24.19 178,254 25.63 233,338 25.37 334,254 24.91 447,316 26.04 567,751 25.61
18-64 340,118 66.50 457,803 65.83 605,177 65.81 858,046 63.94 1,090,713 63.50 1,408,306 63.52
65+ 47,584 9.30 59,390 8.54 81,113 8.82 149,580 11.15 179,513 10.45 240,955 10.87

Family Type

Families with children 62,052 45.95 57,910 49.19 114,891 50.95 166,245 44.91 134,786 47.44 275,839 47.72

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the PHA service area or region for that year, except family type, which is out of total families.
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Table 3 - Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Trends

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 2000 2010 1990 2000 2010
Non-White/White 55.06 51.34 52.68 47.71 47.13 49.97

Black/White 60.36 56.27 58.23 51.32 51.79 55.93

Hispanic/White 28.15 51.09 53.06 32.30 48.24 49.62

Asian or Pacific Islander/White 29.42 31.34 39.99 46.08 43.08 48.08

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census



Table 4 - R/ECAP Demographics

R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity # % # %
Total Population in R/ECAPs 51,300 - 73,695 -

White, Non-Hispanic 8,014 15.62 14,956 20.29
Black, Non-Hispanic 30,150 58.77 43,367 58.85
Hispanic 9,826 19.15 11,609 15.75
Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 2,208 4.30 2,252 3.06
Native American, Non-Hispanic 175 0.34 221 0.30
Other, Non-Hispanic 86 0.17 122 0.17

R/ECAP Family Type
Total Families in R/ECAPs 10,953 - 16,412 -

Families with children 5,973 54.53 8,529 51.97
R/ECAP National Origin Country Country
Total Population in R/ECAPs 51,300 - 73,695 -

#1 country of origin Mexico 2,957 5.76 Mexico 4,207 5.71
#2 country of origin El Salvador 1,262 2.46 El Salvador 1,309 1.78
#3 country of origin Vietnam 615 1.20 Honduras 667 0.91
#4 country of origin Honduras 568 1.11 Vietnam 627 0.85
#5 country of origin Other Eastern Africa 345 0.67 Other Eastern Africa 345 0.47
#6 country of origin India 284 0.55 Guatemala 284 0.39
#7 country of origin Guatemala 274 0.53 India 284 0.39
#8 country of origin Other Middle Africa 225 0.44 Dominican Republic 236 0.32
#9 country of origin Cuba 224 0.44 Other Middle Africa 225 0.31
#10 country of origin Dominican Republic 219 0.43 Cuba 224 0.3

Note 1: 10 most populous groups at the PHA service area level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the Region level, and are thus labeled

separately.

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 5 - Publicly Supported Housing Units by Program Category

Housing Units # % # %

Total housing units 398,510 936,452

Public Housing 3,708 0.93 7,058 0.75

Project-based Section 8 2,280 0.57 5,108 0.55

Other Multifamily 517 0.13 1,113 0.12

HCV Program 4,943 1.24 10,301 1.10

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 6 - Publicly Supported Housing Residents by Race/Ethnicity

PHA X Service Area

Housing Type # % # % # % # %

Public Housing 183 7.21 2,301 90.66 40 1.58 10 0.39

Project-Based Section 8 343 18.67 1,462 79.59 26 1.42 4 0.22

Other Multifamily 166 46.24 180 50.14 8 2.23 2 0.56

HCV Program 168 3.35 4,688 93.44 147 2.93 7 0.14

0-30% of AMI 13,025 32.53 19,495 48.68 4,910 12.26 1,245 3.11

0-50% of AMI 21,890 28.50 35,670 46.45 10,375 13.51 2,300 2.99

0-80% of AMI 46,465 34.64 57,480 42.85 18,150 13.53 4,570 3.41

PHA X Service Area 465,372 50.60 278,042 30.23 111,944 12.17 42,509 4.62

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 2: #s presented are numbers of households not individuals.

Race/Ethnicity

White Black Hispanic

Asian or Pacific

Islander

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS



Table 7 - R/ECAP and Non-R/ECAP Demographics by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category

PHA X Service Area

Total # units

(occupied) % Elderly

% with a

disability* % White % Black % Hispanic

% Asian or

Pacific Islander

% Families

with children

Public Housing

R/ECAP tracts 684 10.63 11.86 3.13 95.77 0.94 0.16 65.33

Non R/ECAP tracts 2,044 31.87 25.03 8.58 88.94 1.79 0.47 38.34

Project-based Section 8

R/ECAP tracts 639 4.69 8.41 5.25 93.76 0.99 0.00 80.42

Non R/ECAP tracts 1,554 39.17 12.82 25.33 72.56 1.63 0.33 41.96

Other HUD Multifamily

R/ECAP tracts 172 63.36 36.64 18.60 79.07 0.78 1.55 0.76

Non R/ECAP tracts 270 34.02 63.52 61.33 34.22 3.11 0.00 3.28

HCV Program

R/ECAP tracts 664 14.31 22.14 3.54 94.31 2.15 0.00 49.10

Non R/ECAP tracts 4,479 15.34 13.60 3.32 93.31 3.05 0.16 59.41

Region X

Total # units

(occupied) % Elderly

% with a

disability* % White % Black % Hispanic

% Asian or

Pacific Islander

% Families

with children

Public Housing

R/ECAP tracts 1,144 10.91 11.00 7.75 90.25 1.73 0.18 67.09

Non R/ECAP tracts 4,816 25.60 19.45 16.70 80.03 2.68 0.37 47.76

Project-based Section 8

R/ECAP tracts 940 14.33 8.08 12.90 83.28 2.62 1.20 69.83

Non R/ECAP tracts 3,898 39.85 19.03 40.43 57.16 1.42 0.52 38.34

Other HUD Multifamily

R/ECAP tracts 176 61.03 38.97 19.55 78.20 0.75 1.50 0.74

Non R/ECAP tracts 766 50.93 51.60 67.46 28.91 2.51 0.42 1.20

HCV Program

R/ECAP tracts 1,020 15.15 20.68 4.39 93.83 1.67 0.10 51.28

Non R/ECAP tracts 9,480 17.29 15.23 13.12 84.71 1.94 0.12 56.22

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all

members of the household.

Note 2: Data Sources: APSH

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Public Housing

PHA X Service Area

Public Housing Households

with Children (%)

Developments
Development 1 White 2 0

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 2 White 0 84

Black 100

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 3 White 2 26

Black 97

Hispanic 2

Asian 0

Development 4 White 0 95

Black 100

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 5 White 0 100

Black 92

Hispanic 8

Asian 0

Development 6 White 5 100

Black 90

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 7 White 5 0

Black 90

Hispanic 3

Asian 0

Development 8 White 2 61

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 9 White 27 0

Black 70

Hispanic 0

Asian 1

Development 10 White 5 82

Black 95

Hispanic 1

Asian 0

Development 11 White 0 94

Black 100

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 12 White 5 92

Black 93

Hispanic 2

Asian 1

Public Housing

Race/Ethnicity (%)



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Public Housing

PHA X Service Area

Public Housing Households

with Children (%)

Developments

Public Housing

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Development 13 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 14 White 0 97

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 2

Development 15 White 0 87

Black 100

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 16 White 44 0

Black 32

Hispanic 16

Asian 8

Development 17 White 21 0

Black 77

Hispanic 0

Asian 2

Development 18 White 2 73

Black 97

Hispanic 2

Asian 0

Development 19 White 35 0

Black 65

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 20 White 0 100

Black 100

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 21 White 16 0

Black 75

Hispanic 7

Asian 2

Development 22 White 15 0

Black 83

Hispanic 1

Asian 0

Development 23 White 10 95

Black 85

Hispanic 5

Asian 0

Development 24 White 0 100

Black 87

Hispanic 13

Asian 0



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Public Housing

PHA X Service Area

Public Housing Households

with Children (%)

Developments

Public Housing

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Development 25 White 10 100

Black 75

Hispanic 15

Asian 0

Development 26 White 1 53

Black 97

Hispanic 1

Asian 0

Development 27 White 5 100

Black 86

Hispanic 9

Asian 0

Development 28 White 8 75

Black 92

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 29 White 17 0

Black 80

Hispanic 2

Asian 1

Development 30 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 31 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 32 White 3 70

Black 95

Hispanic 2

Asian 0

Development 33 White 2 61

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 34 White 1 94

Black 95

Hispanic 3

Asian 0

Development 35 White 16 4

Black 82

Hispanic 2

Asian 0



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Project-Based Section 8

PHA X Service Area

Project-Based Households

with Children (%)

Developments
Development 36 White 36 0

Black 58

Hispanic 4

Asian 0

Development 37 White 0 93

Black 97

Hispanic 0

Asian 3

Development 38 White 19 0

Black 77

Hispanic 2

Asian 2

Development 39 White 4 83

Black 96

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 40 White 0 84

Black 92

Hispanic 8

Asian 0

Development 41 White 2 82

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 42 White 12 65

Black 88

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 43 White 39 0

Black 61

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 44 White 6 65

Black 89

Hispanic 0

Asian 2

Development 45 White 0 90

Black 98

Hispanic 1

Asian 0

Development 46 White 2 0

Black 96

Hispanic 2

Asian 0

Development 47 White 12 2

Black 88

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Project-Based

Race/Ethnicity (%)



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Project-Based Section 8

PHA X Service Area

Project-Based Households

with Children (%)

Developments

Project-Based

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Development 48 White 87 0

Black 8

Hispanic 5

Asian 0

Development 49 White 1 90

Black 97

Hispanic 2

Asian 0

Development 50 White 2 74

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 51 White 2 80

Black 93

Hispanic 4

Asian 0

Development 52 White 1 87

Black 98

Hispanic 1

Asian 0

Development 53 White 83 0

Black 17

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 54 White 38 0

Black 53

Hispanic 9

Asian 0

Development 55 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 56 White 9 71

Black 89

Hispanic 2

Asian 0

Development 57 White 47 34

Black 53

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 58 White 70 45

Black 29

Hispanic 0

Asian 1

Development 59 White 2 72

Black 95

Hispanic 3

Asian 0



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Project-Based Section 8

PHA X Service Area

Project-Based Households

with Children (%)

Developments

Project-Based

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Development 60 White 0 92

Black 97

Hispanic 3

Asian 0

Development 61 White 92 73

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 3

Development 62 White 85 0

Black 15

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 63 White 2 73

Black 98

Hispanic 0

Asian 0



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Other HUD Multifamily Assisted Housing

PHA X Service Area

Other Multifamily

Households with Children

(%)

Developments
Development 64 White 0 0

Black 100

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 65 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 66 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 67 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 68 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 69 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 70 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 71 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 72 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 73 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 74 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 75 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Other Multifamily

Race/Ethnicity (%)



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Other HUD Multifamily Assisted Housing

PHA X Service Area

Other Multifamily

Households with Children

(%)

Developments

Other Multifamily

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Development 76 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 77 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 78 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 79 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 80 White 38 0

Black 41

Hispanic 18

Asian 0

Development 81 White 97 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 82 White 18 25

Black 77

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 83 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 84 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 85 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 86 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 87 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0



Table 8 - Demographics of Publicly Supported Housing Developments, by Program Category

Other HUD Multifamily Assisted Housing

PHA X Service Area

Other Multifamily

Households with Children

(%)

Developments

Other Multifamily

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Development 88 White 78 0

Black 22

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 89 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 90 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 91 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 92 White 61 4

Black 35

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Development 93 White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge.

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error.



Table 9 - Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs

Disproportionate Housing Needs
Households experiencing any of 4

housing problems* # with problems # households % with problems # with problems # households % with problems
Race/Ethnicity

White, Non-Hispanic 53,770 203,145 26.47 154,170 580,365 26.56

Black, Non-Hispanic 50,020 108,420 46.14 83,074 179,058 46.40

Hispanic 15,895 30,465 52.17 27,177 52,443 51.82

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 5,010 13,860 36.15 6,801 19,077 35.65

Native American, Non-Hispanic 539 1,199 44.95 1,052 2,906 36.20

Other, Non-Hispanic 2,460 5,365 45.85 3,994 9,348 42.73
Total 127,695 362,465 35.23 276,265 843,215 32.76

Household Type and Size
Family households, <5 people 58,695 197,185 29.77 134,980 499,400 27.03
Family households, 5+ people 14,355 30,050 47.77 33,465 74,662 44.82
Non-family households 54,645 135,225 40.41 107,850 269,170 40.07

Households experiencing any of 4

Severe Housing Problems**

# with severe

problems # households

% with severe

problems

# with severe

problems # households

% with severe

problems

Race/Ethnicity

White, Non-Hispanic 23,930 203,145 11.78 69,224 580,365 11.93

Black, Non-Hispanic 25,740 108,420 23.74 43,725 179,058 24.42
Hispanic 9,285 30,465 30.48 16,264 52,443 31.01
Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 3,020 13,860 21.79 3,882 19,077 20.35
Native American, Non-Hispanic 305 1,199 25.44 533 2,906 18.34
Other, Non-Hispanic 1,395 5,365 26.00 2,230 9,348 23.86

Total 63,685 362,465 17.57 135,790 843,215 16.10

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 1: The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than

30%. The four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater

than 50%.

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the PHA service area or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households.
Note 3: Data Sources: CHAS



Table 10 - Demographics of Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden

Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden*

Race/Ethnicity

# with severe cost

burden # households

% with severe cost

burden

# with severe cost

burden # households

% with severe cost

burden

White, Non-Hispanic 22,255 203,145 10.96 62,195 580,365 10.72

Black, Non-Hispanic 23,410 108,420 21.59 38,855 179,058 21.70

Hispanic 6,280 30,465 20.61 10,165 52,443 19.38

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 2,025 13,860 14.61 2,604 19,077 13.65

Native American, Non-Hispanic 260 1,199 21.68 428 2,906 14.73

Other, Non-Hispanic 1,220 5,365 22.74 1,937 9,348 20.72

Total 55,450 362,465 15.30 116,184 843,215 13.78

Household Type and Size

Family households, <5 people 25,610 197,185 12.99 55,629 499,400 11.14

Family households, 5+ people 4,125 30,050 13.73 9,062 74,662 12.14

Non-family households 25,700 135,225 19.01 51,463 269,170 19.12

Note 3: The # households is the denominator for the % with problems, and may differ from the # households for the table on severe housing problems.

Note 4: Data Sources: CHAS

Note 5: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: Severe housing cost burden is defined as greater than 50% of income.

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the PHA service area or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households.



Table 11 - Publicly Supported Housing by Program Category: Units by Number of Bedrooms and Number of Children

Housing Type # % # % # % # %

Public Housing 1,142 44.28 719 27.88 692 26.83 1,164 45.13

Project-Based Section 8 635 33.88 782 41.73 435 23.21 1,024 54.64

Other Multifamily 350 92.11 25 6.58 4 1.05 9 2.37

HCV Program 612 11.90 1,630 31.69 2,774 53.94 2,987 58.08

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

PHA X Service Area

Households in 0-1

Bedroom

Units

Note 1: Data Sources: APSH

Households in 2

Bedroom

Units

Households in 3+

Bedroom

Units

Households with

Children



Table 12 - Opportunity Indicators, by Race/Ethnicity

PHA X Service Area

Low Poverty

Index

School

Proficiency

Index

Labor Market

Index

Transit

Index

Low

Transportation

Cost Index

Jobs

Proximity Index

Environmental

Health Index

Total Population

White, Non-Hispanic 66.96 63.29 77.03 58.87 47.42 48.61 39.62

Black, Non-Hispanic 38.57 30.25 48.33 63.36 51.53 49.62 34.15

Hispanic 40.05 36.72 53.11 63.50 52.79 48.33 36.61

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 59.81 50.34 68.84 61.65 49.58 50.41 38.31

Native American, Non-Hispanic 48.42 43.48 59.41 60.37 49.49 50.80 37.44

Population below federal poverty line

White, Non-Hispanic 54.14 49.29 66.30 61.95 51.96 50.87 37.53

Black, Non-Hispanic 24.17 22.09 33.86 66.87 56.58 56.16 30.18

Hispanic 28.84 30.55 45.95 66.80 55.85 44.02 34.68

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 40.55 37.89 52.08 63.93 53.82 52.37 37.07

Native American, Non-Hispanic 41.92 31.83 57.23 63.56 48.31 38.45 37.37

Region X

Low Poverty

Index

School

Proficiency

Index

Labor Market

Index

Transit

Index

Low

Transportation

Cost Index

Jobs

Proximity Index

Environmental

Health Index

Total Population

White, Non-Hispanic 57.09 57.57 55.88 44.35 32.94 45.95 50.17

Black, Non-Hispanic 37.43 35.04 42.19 54.70 42.96 50.32 42.75

Hispanic 40.73 40.73 47.03 54.29 43.40 50.58 44.23

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 60.10 53.41 65.45 55.64 43.60 50.40 42.00

Native American, Non-Hispanic 46.88 49.48 47.34 45.57 36.04 45.13 49.81

Population below federal poverty line

White, Non-Hispanic 43.20 47.77 41.67 43.12 32.52 47.07 52.82

Black, Non-Hispanic 24.79 28.50 29.56 55.87 44.30 54.38 42.43

Hispanic 30.55 36.05 40.87 56.31 45.88 48.19 43.56

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 42.10 39.83 50.45 59.11 48.51 52.83 40.38

Native American, Non-Hispanic 39.27 39.69 42.84 47.42 34.65 39.69 51.99

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS; Great Schools; Common Core of Data; SABINS; LAI; LEHD; NATA

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 13 - Disability by Type

Disability Type # % # %

Hearing difficulty 19,892 2.28 65,869 3.15

Vision difficulty 14,460 1.66 43,520 2.08

Cognitive difficulty 30,204 3.46 90,277 4.32

Ambulatory difficulty 42,324 4.85 131,877 6.32

Self-care difficulty 15,084 1.73 47,949 2.30

Independent living difficulty 26,942 3.09 83,714 4.01

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the PHA service area or region.

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 14 - Disability by Age Group

Age of People with Disabilities # % # %

age 5-17 with Disabilities 6,704 0.77 18,954 0.91

age 18-64 with Disabilities 44,370 5.09 133,187 6.38

age 65+ with Disabilities 28,670 3.29 89,689 4.30

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the PHA service area or region.

PHA X Service Area Region X

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 15 - Disability by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category

PHA X Service Area

# %

Public Housing 560 21.71

Project-Based Section 8 213 11.37

Other Multifamily 208 54.74

HCV Program 756 14.70

Region X

Public Housing 1,021 17.82

Project-Based Section 8 749 16.50

Other Multifamily 459 48.73

HCV Program 1,277 15.86

People with a Disability*

Note 1: The definition of "disability" used by the Census Bureau may not

be comparable to reporting requirements under HUD programs.

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details

(www.hudexchange.info).



Table 16 - Demographics by PHA Assisted Households

PHA X Assisted Housing

Total # units

(occupied) % Elderly

% with a

disability* % White % Black % Hispanic

% Asian or

Pacific Islander

% Families

with children

Public Housing 3,708 26.5 21.7 7.2 90.7 1.6 0.4 45.1

Project-based Section 8 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other HUD Multifamily 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

HCV Program 4,943 15.2 14.7 3.3 93.4 2.9 0.1 58.1

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data reflect information on all

members of the household.

Note 2: Data Sources: APSH

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).



Table 17 - PHA Assisted Residents by Race/Ethnicity

PHA X Assisted Units

Housing Category # % # % # % # %

Public Housing 183 7.21 2,301 90.66 40 1.58 10 0.39

HCV Program 168 3.35 4,688 93.44 147 2.93 7 0.14

PHA X Service Area

# % # % # % # %

Overall Population, Service Area 465,372 50.60 278,042 30.23 111,944 12.17 42,509 4.62

0-30% of AMI 13,025 32.53 19,495 48.68 4,910 12.26 1,245 3.11

0-50% of AMI 21,890 28.50 35,670 46.45 10,375 13.51 2,300 2.99

0-80% of AMI 46,465 34.64 57,480 42.85 18,150 13.53 4,570 3.41

Region X

# % # % # % # %

Overall Population, Region 1,429,989 64.50 477,127 21.52 202,543 9.14 60,678 2.74

0-30% of AMI 49,605 50.96 34,954 35.91 8,869 9.11 1,584 1.63

0-50% of AMI 84,245 44.35 63,034 33.19 18,642 9.81 3,042 1.60

0-80% of AMI 165,940 50.94 99,499 30.54 31,306 9.61 6,028 1.85

White Black Hispanic

Asian or Pacific

Islander

Note 2: #s presented are numbers of households not individuals.

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

White Black Hispanic

Asian or Pacific

Islander

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS

Race/Ethnicity

White Black Hispanic

Asian or Pacific

Islander


